

No. 15-1251

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SENATORS JOHN MCCAIN AND THOM TILLIS
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

JUSTIN A. TORRES
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jtorres@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. In Enacting the FVRA, Congress Acted
Broadly To Prevent the President from
Circumventing the Appointments Clause. 5

II. To Prevent the President from
Circumventing Its Advice-and-Consent
Power, Congress Limited the President’s
Power To Install a Nominee as an Acting
Officer. 9

A. Section 3345(b)(1) Plainly Applies to All
Acting Officers Who Assume Their
Positions Pursuant to Section 3345. 10

B. Respondent’s Interpretation of the
FVRA Is Consistent with Clearly
Expressed Congressional Intent. 12

III. Petitioner’s Arguments from Executive
Practice Cannot Overcome Plain Statutory
Language and Congressional Intent to Limit
Nominees Serving As Acting Officers..... 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	passim

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 17

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) 15

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995) 6

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.,
547 U.S. 370 (2006) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2..... 5, 6, 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3345 passim

5 U.S.C. § 3346 10

5 U.S.C. § 3348 17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 153 15

Legislative Material

144 Cong. Rec. 12,432 (June 16, 1998) 12

144 Cong. Rec. 27,497 (Oct. 21, 1998)..... 9, 16

Rules of the United States Senate,
Rule XXXI 8

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (July 15, 1998) passim

Other Authorities

- Peter Baker,
*White House May Use Recess Appointment
 for Lee*, WASH. POST, Nov. 15, 1997 8
- Declaration of Independence (1776) 6
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 6
- House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting
 Style*, HLC No. 104-1 (1995) 11
- Legislative History of the Labor Management
 Relations Act, 1947* (1985 ed.) 15
- Morton Rosenberg,
 Cong. Research Serv.,
*The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect
 the Senate’s Prerogative* (Nov. 2, 1998) 10
- Morton Rosenberg,
 Cong. Research Serv.,
*Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as
 Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil
 Rights* (Jan. 14, 1998) 8
- Anne Joseph O’Connell,
*Vacant Offices: Delays in Staffing Top Agency
 Positions*,
 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 913 (2009) 13
- Senate Office of the Legislative Counsel,
Legislative Drafting Manual (1997) 11

L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel, eds., <i>2 Legal Papers of John Adams</i> 140 (1965)	6
Eric Yoder & Joe Davidson, <i>OPM director nominee can't serve as acting agency head, inspector general says,</i> WASH. POST, Feb. 17, 2016	20
